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FFG consolidated
YoY chg.

Core gross business profit 279.3 +28.7 250.7

4 banks non-consolidated total 259.1 +26.1 233.0

Net interest income (domestic) 210.6 +18.7 191.9

Interest on deposits and loans 150.4 +4.2 146.2

Interest on loans and discounts 163.1 +16.6 146.6

Interest on deposits -12.8 -12.4 -0.4

Interest on securities, etc. 60.3 +14.5 45.7

14.9 +4.1 10.8

Non-interest income 33.6 +4.7 28.9

20.2 +2.5 17.7

Overhead expenses -160.3 -10.1 -150.2

4 banks + FFG non-consolidated -137.9 -9.4 -128.5

Core business profit 119.1 +18.6 100.4

Gains (losses) on securities -9.8 +7.5 -17.3

Credit cost -6.1 +18.1 -24.2

4 banks total -0.1 +15.7 -15.8

Ordinary profit 103.6 +46.7 56.9

Extraordinary profit (loss) 0.1 -20.4 20.6

Consolidated net income 72.1 +11.0 61.2

FY2024 FY2023

Net interest income (international)

Subsidiaries, consolidation adjustment, etc.

 Core business profit: ¥119.1 billion (+¥18.6 billion year-on-year)  
– Domestic net interest income increased by ¥18.7 billion year-on-year, driven by an 

increase in interest on deposits and loans due to a buildup in loan volume, as well 
as an increase in interest on securities due to rising interest rates and large fund 
exits 

– Non-interest income increased ¥4.7 billion year-on-year, due to increases in sales 
commissions on investment trusts and corporate-related fees 

– Overhead expenses decreased by ¥10.1 billion year-on-year due to personnel 
expenses, growth investments, and FCB integration 

 Gains (losses) on securities: -¥9.8 billion (+¥7.5 billion year-on-year)  
Credit cost: -¥6.1 billion (+¥18.1 billion year-on-year)  
– Gains (losses) on securities improved year-on-year, despite restructuring the 

securities portfolio in light of rising domestic interest rates and stock price 
movements 

– Credit cost decreased due to a turnaround from the impact of the FY2023 revision 
of reserve standards, as well as the recovery of large loans and rating upgrades 
driven by business performance recovery post-COVID-19 

 Extraordinary profit (loss): ¥0.1 billion (-¥20.4 billion year-on-year)  
– Mainly due to a turnaround from the gain on negative goodwill recorded in FY2023 

in association with business integration 

FY2024_Overview of Consolidated Financial Results  

[Summary of FY2024 financial results]  

1 

2 

3 

 Consolidated core business profit increased by ¥18.6 billion year-on-year, driven by 
an increase in domestic net interest income and other factors 

 Consolidated net income increased by ¥11.0 billion year-on-year, mainly due to an 
increase in core business profit and an improvement in credit cost, despite the 
impact of a turnaround from the previous fiscal year’s gain on negative goodwill 

[Main year-on-year factors]  

* 

* After CVA offset on intragroup transactions  

1 

2 

3 

2 

Financial highlights (FFG consolidated)  
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FFG consolidated
YoY chg.

Core gross business profit 296.9 +17.6 279.3

4 banks non-consolidated total 269.7 +10.6 259.1

Net interest income (domestic) 223.5 +12.9 210.6

Interest on deposits and loans 162.6 +12.2 150.4

Interest on loans and discounts 201.9 +38.8 163.1

Interest on deposits -39.3 -26.6 -12.8

Interest on securities, etc. 60.9 +0.6 60.3

Net interest income (international) 16.8 +2.0 14.9

Non-interest income 29.4 -4.2 33.6

Subsidiaries, consolidation adjustment, etc. 27.2 +6.9 20.2

Overhead expenses -172.4 -12.2 -160.3

4 banks + FFG non-consolidated -149.2 -11.3 -137.9

Core business profit 124.5 +5.4 119.1

Gains (losses) on securities 8.0 +17.8 -9.8

Credit cost -16.9 -10.8 -6.1

4 banks total -11.0 -10.9 -0.1

Ordinary profit 117.0 +13.4 103.6

Extraordinary profit (loss) -1.0 -1.1 0.1

Consolidated net income 80.0 +7.9 72.1

FY2025

projected
FY2024

FY2025_Consolidated Earnings Projections (Summary)  

** 

 Consolidated core business profit is projected to increase by ¥5.4 billion year-on-year, 
due to an increase in domestic net interest income 

 Consolidated net income is projected to increase by ¥7.9 billion year-on-year, mainly 
due to an increase in core business profit 

[Financial indicator assumptions]  

Yen policy interest rate: Unchanged at 0.50%  JGB10Y: 1.20% 

Increase/decrease factors in earnings projections (FFG consolidated)  

* After CVA offset on intragroup transactions  

* 

 Core business profit: ¥124.5 billion (+¥5.4 billion year-on-year)  
– Domestic net interest income is projected to increase by ¥12.9 billion year-on-year, 

driven by the effect of interest rate rises in FY2024 and an increase in interest on 
deposits and loans reflecting a buildup of balances, despite a turnaround from the 
previous year’s large fund revenue 

– On the other hand, projections for non-interest income incorporate a reversal in sales 
commissions on investment trusts from the strong performance in FY2024 

– Subsidiaries, consolidation adjustment include the accumulation of subsidiary earnings 
and the recording of one-time revenue from external system sales 

– Projected overhead expenses incorporate an increase in personnel expenses resulting 
from a hike in base pay, system renewal and DX-related growth investments 

 
 Credit cost: -¥16.9 billion (-¥10.8 billion year-on-year)  
– Credit cost on a banks total basis will be conservatively raised in light of the external 

environment, and is projected to decrease by -¥10.8 billion year-on-year 

1 

2 

[Main year-on-year factors]  

2 

** Including the impact of a turnaround from the previous year’s large fund revenue  

[Summary of earnings projections for FY2025]  

1 
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FY2025_Consolidated Earnings Projections (Year-on-Year Factors)  

119.1 

112.9 

124.5 

+6.7 

+10.1 

+6.0 

-6.2 

-7.0 

-4.2 

 Profit from core businesses will grow significantly, driven by a buildup of loan and fee income, expansion of diversified investment, and the impact of yen 
interest rates 

 While credit cost has been recorded conservatively, consolidated net income is projected to increase by ¥7.9 billion year-on-year, contributed by growth in 
core businesses and revenue from external system sales, etc.  

Consolidated core business profit  Consolidated net income  

72.1 

80.0 

+11.6 

+17.8 

-6.2 

-10.8 

-4.5 
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YoY chg. +¥5.4 billion 

(Excluding funds) YoY chg. +¥11.6 billion 

[Core businesses]  
Effect of measures, 
etc. +16.8 
(including yen interest 
rate effect)  

FY2024 
results  

FY2025 
projected  

FY2024 
results  

FY2025 
projected  

• Increase in 
base pay, 
system 
renewal  

•DX-related 
investment 

Core increase 
+5.4 

• Temporary 
increase 
reflecting 
external 
environment, 
etc. 

•Diminishmen
t of impact of 
FY2024 
portfolio 
restructuring, 
etc.  

YoY chg. +¥7.9 billion 
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Review of 7th MTMP_Achievement of Target Management Indicators  

Target management indicators  

MTMP target Results 

Profitability  

Consolidated net income  ¥65 billion ¥72.1 billion 

ROE Approx. 6% 7.4% 

Soundness  Capital adequacy ratio  Approx. 10% 10.0% 

Efficiency  
Consolidated OHR  
(Consolidated core OHR)  

Approx. 60% 
(Approx. 60%)  

61.5% 
(57.4%)  

[Reference]  

Average balance of loans  ¥14.2 trillion ¥15.1 trillion 

Loans to SMEs ¥6.7 trillion ¥7.2 trillion 

Average balance of deposits  ¥21.1 trillion ¥21.5 trillion 

Balance of investment trusts  ¥1.2 trillion ¥1.3 trillion 

Main initiatives in the 7th MTMP  
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Use of digital 
technology  

– Introduction of new digital tools (banking apps, BIZSHIP (portal 
site for corporate customers), SFA (sales force automation 
system)) 

Sales reforms  
– DX of sales activities, centered on digital channels and SFA 
– Establishment of an efficient and effective sales system 

(area/unit system)  

Business reforms  – Promotion of shift in transactions to digital channels, reduction 
of workload through business operations reform 

Enhancement of 
solution functions  

– Expansion of M&A support through FFG Succession 
– Expansion of venture investment, start of venture debt 

initiatives 
– Establishment of FFG Industries, a general trading company for 

fabricated metal products, etc.  

Minna Bank  

– Nationwide expansion of FFG’s customer base (number of 
accounts: 1.25 million, balance of deposits: ¥33.1 billion, 
balance of loans: ¥22.8 billion)  

– BaaS rollout (17 partner companies)  

Fukuoka Chuo Bank  – Oct. 2023 business integration for sustainable growth of the 
regional economy 
 

Response to 
environmental changes 

– Capturing the effects of rising domestic interest rates 
– Restructuring of securities portfolio 
– Establishment of new AI Strategy Group  
– Expansion of asset management business centered on NISA and 

Investment Trusts Palette 
– Strengthening of semiconductor-related business  

(including FFG 
Securities)  

(excluding loans to 
FFG/Government and 
international division)  

(excluding 
international 
division)  

 In addition to transformation of existing businesses and business integration with Fukuoka Chuo Bank, we worked on securing future earnings and 
enhancing risk tolerance in light of environmental changes in Japan and overseas, successfully achieving all target management indicators in the 7th MTMP 

* Basel III finalization basis (full implementation)  

*  
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Important environmental changes  Behavioral changes by customer segment 
Main changes in 

competition 

P
o

lit
ic

s 

Geopolitical risks Rising global 
geopolitical risks 

Mass retail 
segment 

Asset 
building/ 
holding 
segment 

High-net-
worth 
segment 

​SMEs 
(small), 
micro 
businesses 

SMEs 
(medium), 
second-tier 
enterprises 

​Startups 

​Large-sized 
enterprises 

• Migration to urban areas is increasing, accelerating population 
decline in Kyushu 

• Preference for personalization through AI, etc., prioritizing 
convenience and benefit 

• Customer base is expanding due to accelerated shift from savings 
(deposits) to investment 

• Digitally savvy customers are becoming core, preferring online 
procedures 

• Shift to a more financially and digitally literate segment 

• Diversification of investment assets, such as crypto assets 

• Mergers and closures are accelerating due partly to an 
increasingly serious shortage of workers and business successors 

• Transition to large-sized/second-tier enterprises is making 
decarbonization efforts essential 

• Business transformations and mergers/closures are accelerating 
due partly to a shortage of workers and business successors and 
responses to GX/transition 

• Digital and AI-based business practices are taking root 

• Demand for GX/transition and renewable energy is increasing 

• BaaS is expanding 

• Numbers of startups, IPOs, and M&As deals are increasing 

• Rapid growth means demand for non-financial support is 
increasing 

– Advancement of DX is intensifying competition 
among existing banks, transcending regional 
boundaries 

– Various fees are trending downwards due to 
expanding presence of online banks and 
securities firms 

– Entry by non-finance businesses into finance is 
accelerating, driven by digital banks and use of 
BaaS 

– Major securities firms, etc. are concentrating 
their human resources in approaching the high-
net-worth segment, including in regional areas 

– Independent VC, CVC by non-finance companies 
and other players are increasing in number 

– Disruptors are also encroaching into the 
corporate domain  

– Mega-banks, etc., are providing highly 
specialized solutions to core companies in the 
local region 

– The regional market share of M&A boutiques, 
etc., is expanding 

– Mega-banks, etc., continue to maintain a high 
market share 

– Non-finance businesses are offering instant 
payment services, etc. 
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Materiality issues 

Business Environment Surrounding FFG  

 In the business environment surrounding FFG, customer behavior and competitive services are evolving significantly as future population decline and 
technological innovation advance 

So
ci

et
y 

Demographic 
changes 

Shrinking and aging 
population, 
declining birthrate 

Increase in non-
Japanese residents  

Sustainability 
Progress toward a 
decarbonized 
society 

Ec
o

n
o

m
y 

Market 
environment 

Changes in interest 
rate and exchange 
rate environments, 
etc. 

Industrial 
promotion  

Support for growth 
industries through 
national policy 

Te
ch

n
o

lo
gi

ca
l 

in
n

o
va

ti
o

n
  

AI, generative AI 

Rising individual 
acceptance of AI and 
generative AI 

Advancement of 
task replacement 

New financial 
technologies  

Emergence of 
disruptive 
technologies 
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Demographics 

Sustainability 

Market 

Industrial 
promotion  

Generative 
AI 

Financial 
technologies  

Geopolitical  
Promotion of 
local industry  

Era of 100-year 
life expectancy 

Response to 
digital society  

Response to 
climate change 

[Basic policy ①]  [Basic policy ②]  [Basic policy ③]  

Transformation of existing 
businesses  

Leverage digital technology/AI for 
a deeper customer understanding 

and provide services that meet 
customer needs with human 

attentiveness 

Expand business in growth 
regions/areas 

① 

Acquisition of new revenue  

Lead Kyushu’s industrial 
development with new 

added value beyond that of 
a commercial bank 

Creation of new value  

Implement new approaches that leverage FFG’s latent strengths 
Regional businesses, local governments, universities, businesses with 

cutting-edge know-how, etc. 

[Basic policy ④]  

Innovation of 
approach  

Building strong 
foundations  

Evolve a management base that supports business operations 
Group 

management 
Human resources 

strategy  
Risk 

management  Internal DX 

[Basic policy ⑤]  

7th Medium-Term 
Management Plan  

FY2024 
end point  

8th Medium-Term 
Management Plan  

‒ Sales reforms  
‒ Business reforms  
‒ Strengthening of strategic 

subsidiaries  
‒ Minna Bank  

March 2022 

DX 

Our values FFG’s purpose 

To be your Bank of 
choice 

Create diverse forms of 
abundance with our 

communities, through 
advanced ideas 

Changes in customer 
behavior/competition 

Group Principles 

The society FFG hopes to create 

Spiritually 
richer society  

Economically 
richer society  

Materially 
richer society  

 Materiality issues  Environmental changes: Changes in customer behavior/competition 

FF
G

’s
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FY2027  
end point  

Combined backcasting-forecasting approach 

Local communities that are economically, materially, 
and spiritually richer  

FFG’s Principles and Long-Term Strategy  

ROE: Approx. 9% 

ROE: 10%+ 
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8th Medium-Term Management Plan_Overview and Target Management Indicators  

Overview of 8th Medium-Term Management Plan Target management indicators, key target metrics  

FY2024 
results 

FY2027  
projected  

Profitability  
ROE 7.4% Approx. 9.0% 

Net income (consolidated)  ¥72.1 billion ¥100 billion 

Soundness  Capital adequacy ratio  10.0% 10% level 

Growth 

Average balance of loans  
¥15 trillion  ¥16 trillion  

Average balance of deposits  
¥21 trillion  ¥22 trillion  

Balance of investment trusts  
¥1.3 trillion  ¥1.6 trillion  

Efficiency  Consolidated OHR 61.5% Mid 50% 

 The 8th Medium-Term Management Plan is a three-year period focused on building a growth platform for the sustainable growth of existing businesses 
and the co-creation of new value, aimed at realizing the Long-Term Strategy 

 In FY2027 (the final fiscal year of the MTMP), we aim to achieve consolidated net income of ¥100 billion and ROE of about 9% 

Target management indicators  

Reference: Key metrics 

Name of plan 8th Medium-Term Management Plan  

Plan period April 2025 – March 2028 (3-year period)  

8th MTMP  
basic strategy 

Three-year period building a growth platform for the sustainable 
growth of existing businesses and the co-creation of new value 
⁃ First three years aimed at realizing the society FFG aims to create 
⁃ To contribute to the realization of “true wealth in the region,” in 

addition to evolving its existing core businesses, engage in growth 
investments and expansion of business domains aimed at future growth 

Basic 
policies 

 
 
 
 

Transformation of 
existing businesses 

Strengthening the 
investment 
banking business 

Acquisition of new 
revenue  

Innovation of 
approach  

Building strong 
foundations  

Rigorously pursue the enhancement 
(both qualitative and quantitative) of 
customer contact points 

Expand the foundation and lay the 
groundwork for strengthening and 
creating local industries 

Expand business in growth areas and 
promote growth investments 

Promote business through active 
external collaboration 

Build a management base that supports 
growth strategies  

1 

2 

 3 

4 

5 

The society FFG 
hopes to create 

Local communities that are economically, materially, and spiritually 
enriched  

Shared 
with Long-

Term 
Strategy 

Financial indicator assumptions 

 Yen policy interest rate Unchanged at 0.5% 

 JGB10Y 1.2% 
 Consolidated net income: Approx. 

+¥10 billion 

From April 2026 
If policy interest rate is 0.75% 

* Basel III finalization basis (full implementation)  

*  

(including FFG Securities)  

(excluding loans to FFG/Government 
and international division)  

(excluding international division)  
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8th Medium-Term Management Plan_Basic Policies and Priority Initiatives  

Transformation of existing businesses  

Three-year period building a growth platform for the sustainable growth of existing businesses and the co-creation of new value 

Strengthening the investment  
banking business 

Acquisition of new 
revenue  

C
o

lla
b

o
ra

ti
o

n
 

 Rigorously pursue the enhancement of customer contact 
points (increase the quality and quantity of sales 
activities) 
(toward expanding the customer base ahead of disruptors)  

 Expand the foundation and lay the groundwork 
for strengthening local industries (lead the 
restructuring/transition of industry in Kyushu) 
and creating new industries 

 Expand business in growth areas and promote 
growth investments 
(toward sustainable earnings growth and non-
linear growth) 

Innovation of approach  

Building a strong management base 

Businesses with cutting-
edge know-how  

Local 
governments, 

universities  

Regional 
businesses  

1 2  3 

4 

5 

 Develop area strategies and segment-based sales 
according to industry characteristics and needs 

 Expand channels and enhance services through the use 
of digital technology and AI 

 Strengthen solutions by increasing specialist personnel 
as well as by consolidating consulting functions and 
building a system for the management of resources 

 Build a management base 
that supports growth 
strategies (① through ③) 

Corporate/ 
retail 

Priority 
initiatives  

Deposits/base 

Business 
operations 

reform 

 Actively promote BaaS to local companies (in 
collaboration with Minna Bank)  

 Improve administrative efficiency through a shift in 
channels and the use of AI 

M&A 

Equity 

GX/Structured 
finance  

Startups  

 Strengthen promotion through 
integrating information and knowledge 
within the Group and increasing 
personnel  

 Expand business and develop human 
resources through collaboration with 
external funds 

 Build a high-quality portfolio through the 
expansion of existing assets, etc.  

 Enter new businesses such as GX  

 Strengthen promotion through human 
resource development and acquisition, 
and fully expand debt business 

 

 

 

Market 
operation 

Minna Bank  

Inorganic  

 Expand interest rate risk-taking 
instruments  

 Promote diversified investment  

 Generate profit based on business 
collaboration 

 Promote M&A and alliances for future 
growth 

 

Optimal governance Human resources strategy  Enhancement of risk 
management  

 Radically streamline headquarters 
and review operational structure 

 Build a strategic human resources 
portfolio and improve employee 
engagement  

 Enhance and streamline portfolio 
management 

Promote business through active collaboration with 
external partners* 

Commercial 
banking  

Investment 
banking  

Markets 
division, etc. 

* Approach to basic policies ① to ③ (each priority initiative) 

 In the 8th Medium-Term Management Plan, focused priority initiatives have been established for each basic policy, based on current challenges and the 
vision outlined in the Long-Term Strategy 

 Ensure compliance 
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 Establishment of a hybrid sales system utilizing DX tools 

– Provide timely feedback of predicted customer needs to sales personnel, based on data from apps and 
BIZSHIP, etc.  

– Identify management issues and understand the multifaceted needs of customers through BIZSHIP, etc.  

– Utilize the diverse solution functions of strategic subsidiaries through the seamless sharing of 
information between branches and departments via SFA, etc.  

– Promote hypothesis-driven sales through AI-powered demand forecasting 

 Specialized personnel provide high-
level financial consulting utilizing 
digital technology and AI 

 Address diverse needs in collaboration 
with external partners 

 Raise the quality and quantity of sales 
activities 

8th Medium-Term Management Plan_Transformation of Existing Businesses  

Corporate business 

Large-sized 
enterprises 

Second-tier 
enterprises 

SMEs 

Micro 

 Build a client onboarding 
system/framework for attracting 
businesses to Kyushu 

 Resolve everyday needs through the 
BIZSHIP portal 

 Provide personal support remotely 

High-net-
worth 
segment  

Asset 
holding 
segment 

Asset 
building 
segment 

Mass 
retail 

 Provide financial consulting, including 
on protection-type insurance, NISA, 
and loans 

 Day-to-day needs can be easily met 
non-face-to-face (via app)  

Minna Bank,  
iBank 

Sharing 
strengths Physical banks 

Encroachment of disruptors (online banks, 
other sectors)  

Active promotion of BaaS to local large-
sized enterprises 

Retail customers in the local region 

Businesses 

– Strengthening and acquisition of digital 
customer contact points 

– Revitalization of core business services 
through marketing 

Users – Improved app convenience and enjoyment 
of benefits from banking transactions 

FFG – Provision of approach to the customer 
base of partner companies 

 Overview 

– Amid the rising threat from disruptors encroaching on financial 
transactions, primarily from online banks, FFG aims to secure 
the regional economic sphere by promoting BaaS with local 
companies, leveraging the advantages held by Minna Bank and 
iBank across the entire Group 

 Benefits for stakeholders 

Use of digital technology and AI 

7th MTMP  8th MTMP  Long-Term Strategy  

Banking apps  

BIZSHIP 
(portal site for 

corporate customers)  

U
se

 o
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gy
  

Sales reforms  

Business reforms  

Enhancement of solution 
functions  

Area/unit system 

Shift in transactions to 
digital channels 

Strengthening of 
strategic subsidiaries  

Segment strategies 

Regional BaaS 

SFA 
(sales force 

automation system)  

SFA BIZSHIP Apps 

 Propose customer growth strategies 
by utilizing various data 

 Resolve high-level needs for 
achieving growth by leveraging 
investment banking functions  

Retail business 

 Digital technology and AI will be utilized to enhance customer contact points and provide services that meet diverse needs through both human and digital 
channels 
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8th Medium-Term Management Plan_Transformation of Existing Businesses (Potential of 

Commercial Banking Business)  

 Average balance of domestic loans (¥ bil.)  

 Average balance of domestic deposits (¥ bil.)  

 Balance and revenue from investment trusts (¥ bil.)  

 Average balance of housing loans (¥ bil.)  

2.4% 

1.8% 
2.1% 2.2% 

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

公金 

個人 

法人 

個人年率 

3.0% 

2.2% 
1.9% 2.0% 

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

34,000

36,000

38,000

40,000

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

住宅ローン 

年率 

6.9 

5.2 5.3 5.3 

6.8 
7.3 

8.0 
8.7 

0

20

40

60

80

100

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

投信末残 

販売手数料 

信託報酬 

(including FFG Securities)  

*  

* Excluding FY2023 large factors  

 Basic earning power will be increased by expanding the base of the commercial banking business (deposits and loans / asset management) through the 
enhancement of customer contact points 

2.5% 
1.9% 

2.8% 3.0% 

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

公金 

個人 

投資銀行 

商業銀行 

貸出金年率 

*  

Term-end 
balance of 
investment 
trusts 

Sales 
commission 

Trust fees 

FY2024               FY2025                 FY2026                FY2027 

2,000 

1,500 

1,000 

500 

20,000 

15,000 

10,000 

5,000 

25,000 

20,000 

15,000 

10,000 

5,000 

Public 

Retail 

Investment 
bankin2 
Commercial 
banking 
Annual loan 
growth rate 

Public 

Retail 

Corporate 

Retail annual 
rate 

Housing loans 

Annual rate 

4,000 

3,800 

3,600 

3,400 
FY2024               FY2025                FY2026                FY2027 

FY2024                 FY2025                  FY2026                  FY2027 

FY2024                 FY2025                  FY2026                  FY2027 
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8th Medium-Term Management Plan_Strengthening the Investment Banking Business 

 Enhancing the quality of existing assets (real estate, renewable energy, ships, LBO, etc.) 
– Aim to improve RORA by establishing a distribution system capable of handling large/special 

projects, combined with appropriate risk control and acquisition of arrangement fees 

 Strengthening initiatives that contribute to GX 
– Construction funds for power plants selling electricity to major domestic and foreign 

companies 
– Construction funds for data centers associated with advances in AI... 

 Investment banking division average loan balance (domestic/international, ¥ bil.) 

and related revenue (¥ bil.)  

 M&A net sales (¥ mil.) and number of deals closed  

 Strengthening structure with view to expanding M&A market in Kyushu 

– Aim to secure the largest volume of M&A information and the highest number of M&A 
deals closed in Kyushu by consolidating each subsidiary bank’s M&A functions into FFG 
Succession, thereby centralizing all FFG information and knowledge 

[Equity business]  

100

200

300

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

残高 

収益 

44 
36 

44 
52 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

0  

500  

1,000  

1,500  

2,000  

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

売上高 

クロージング件数 

[M&A]  [Structured finance]  

[Startups]  

Equity finance  – Strengthening sourcing capabilities, management support 
capabilities, and portfolio management 

Loans for startups – Establishment and entrenchment of credit-screening model  

Collaborations with industry, 
government, academia 

– Creation of university-launched ventures and development of 
innovative human resources 

Business development – Promotion of open innovation between regional companies 
and startups / CVC management 

 Aim to contribute to regional growth while expanding the business portfolio of FFG’s investment banking division by strengthening risk-taking that 
contributes to Kyushu’s growth 

 Expansion of fund investments 

– Acquisition of corporate growth/rehabilitation know-how through strengthening 
networks with funds 

 Accelerating investment in FFG Growth Investments 

– Contributing to expansion of the regional economy by disseminating 
growth/rehabilitation know-how to regional second-tier enterprises and SMEs  

– Expanding pipelines through stronger cooperation with FFG Succession 

* Excluding FY2024 large factors  

*  Balance 

Revenue 

FY2024             FY2025                 FY2026               FY2027 

1,500 

1,000 

500 

30 
 
 
20 
 
 
10 

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 

Net sales 

Number of deals closed 



15 

Investor Meeting Fukuoka Financial Group 

8th Medium-Term Management Plan_Acquisition of New Revenue (Market Operation)  

Priority initiatives  

(1) Responding to a world with interest rates  

 Expansion of interest rate risk-taking instruments / Control of interest rate 
risk including deposits and loans 

Strengthening control of interest rate risk 
Pursuing optimal ALM strategy and markets division operations in an 

environment with fluctuating interest rates 

(2) Expansion of diversified investment  

<Diversified investment> 
- Focus efforts on investments in private assets (equities, credit) and 

overseas assets (CLOs), etc. 

Promotion of diversified investment 
Expanding diversified investment to be positioned alongside traditional 

investments (domestic and foreign bonds) 

Basic policy and current state of securities investment 

B
as

ic
 p

o
lic

y 

 Thorough long-term diversified investment 

– Diversification of risk factors, including stocks, bonds, and 
alternative assets 

– Building a portfolio with an awareness of time diversification 
⇒Aiming to improve profitability relative to risk (total return) 
  

 

 Achieving expected levels of period profit 

– When securities investment does not perform well, supplement 
with revenue related to short-term fund management/procurement 

– Aiming to smooth out period profit (loss) by utilizing the earnings 
buffer (unrealized gains) of each asset generated from the total 
return 

<Traditional investments> 
- For yen interest rates, benefit from rising interest rates through bond 

investments while being mindful of market trends and unrealized 
gains/losses 

- For overseas interest rates, benefit from the effect of interest rate cuts by 
U.S. and European central banks while carefully proceeding with fixed-
rate bond investments 

C
u

rr
e

n
t 

st
at

e
 

Deterioration of total return in the yen interest rate category (increase of 
unrealized losses) 
 Unrealized losses have worsened due to rising yen interest rates on 

the back of progress made in monetary policy normalization 

 To prepare for greater unrealized losses caused by rising yen interest 
rates, in the previous MTMP, interest rate risk was reduced by utilizing 
interest rate swaps for hedging and selling domestic bonds 

 Considering the significance of domestic bond holdings in ALM 
operations based on the interest rate sensitivity of core deposits as 
well as the cushioning effect of interest-bearing assets against 
declines in risk assets, a certain level of yen interest rate risk has been 
maintained 

 Achieving sustainable growth in investment revenue and diversification/sophistication of markets division operations, by (1) responding to a world with 
interest rates and (2) expanding diversified investment 
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8th Medium-Term Management Plan_Acquisition of New Revenue (Minna Bank)  

[Evaluation to date]  

Item FY2024 results  
FY2024 

projected  
Chg. from 
projected 

Number of accounts  1,250,000 1,300,000 -50,000 

Via BaaS 100,000 150,000 -50,000 

Balance of loans  ¥22.8 billion ¥30 billion -¥7.2 billion 

Number of BaaS 
partners 

11 11 –  

Business profit (loss) 
(after tax) 

-¥8.8 billion -¥9.5 billion +¥0.7 billion 

Priority initiatives in the 8th MTMP  Results through FY2024 

 Steady progress being made towards future business expansion, including 
business collaborations and external system sales 

– Although the number of accounts and balance of loans for FY2024 fell short of 
targets, concrete progress has been made in business collaborations, which will 
drive future growth in accounts and loans 

– Minna Bank’s banking system has received high praise from domestic and 
overseas businesses, and revenue from external sales is anticipated for FY2025 

(1) Business collaboration  
– Aiming for rapid expansion of Minna Bank’s customer base through 

collaboration with partner companies that have nationwide customer bases 

(2) Enhancement of Minna Bank’s functions 
– Strengthening Minna Bank’s functions, such as corporate accounts and 

account transfers 

(3) Expansion of loan revenue 
– Aiming to improve approval rates and reduce credit cost through 

sophistication of the credit model 

(4) Stronger cooperation with FFG 
– Promotion of BaaS to regional companies through collaboration with FFG’s 

subsidiary banks 

-8.8 

-5.0 

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

Item 
FY2025 

projected  

Number of 
accounts  

2,000,000 

Balance of loans  ¥38 billion 

Business profit 
(loss) (after tax) 

-¥5 billion 

Profitability*  

*  Conservatively incorporated into FFG’s 8th 
MTMP (target metrics) 

[Target indicators, etc.]  

 Specific progress being made toward future growth, such as business collaborations and external system sales  
Promoting FFG company-wide efforts aimed at business expansion and achieving profitability  

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 
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8,850 
9,300 +2,150 -1,700 

 Strategic allocation of human resources (human resources portfolio)  
[Optimal governance]  

8th Medium-Term Management Plan_Building Strong foundations  

 Improvement of employee engagement  
– Encouraging participation in the employee stock ownership plan (ESOP) 

(incentives for joining ESOP)  
– Implementation of base pay increases, improvement of management 

skills, promotion of health and productivity management, various 
internal communication measures, etc.  

Specialized 

areas 

Multiple brands Single platform  

Commercial banking  

FCB 

KMB BOF 

JSB 

MNG Affiliated 

Customers and local communities  

“Sophistication” 
“Diversification” 

 Evolution of Single Platform/Multiple Brands  

– Investment banking  
– Markets division  
– New areas 

A
re

a 
st

ra
te

gi
es

 

Fukuoka  – Segment areas of responsibility between BOF and FCB to cover the 
entire Fukuoka region 

Kumamoto  
– Aim to expand market share by rolling out an integrated FFG 

strategy for Kumamoto 
– Expand project acquisition in the semiconductor sector  

Nagasaki  
– As a financial infrastructure boasting a high market share, focus on 

supporting the growth of businesses in Nagasaki and supporting 
the asset-based income growth of Nagasaki residents 

Tokyo – Expand project acquisition by building an efficient and effective 
sales system 

FFG headquarters  

Headquarters 

functions 

– Planning 
– Administration 
– Common operations 

“Efficiency” 

End of 
FY2024 

Resignation (natural 
attrition)  

Recruitment End of 
FY2027  

New graduates 
+1,500 

Mid-career 
recruits +650 

Personnel 
reallocation 
Branch sales, 

headquarters, etc. 
150 

Resignations + 
New recruits 

450 

Strategic allocation 
(priority initiatives)  

DX, Minna Bank, investment 
banking, market, etc.  

600 

Steady implementation of the personnel reallocation strategy  
(branch/headquarters business reforms, etc.)  

Strengthening of mid-career recruitment  
(establishment of a department-specific recruitment system, etc.)  

Development of human resources (reskilling, etc.)  

Increase in 
specialized 

human 
resources 

[Human resources strategy: Human capital management]  

 Aiming to strengthen a management base that supports growth strategies, such as through strengthening Single Platform/Multiple Brands and 
implementing a strategic human resources strategy  

Personnel system reform 
 
 
 
 

Strengthening the acquisition and 
training of specialized human 

resources 

Compensation based on roles 
and performance  

Improving employee autonomy 
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119.1 

107.5 

150.0 

+29.0 

+26.0 

+9.2 

-11.6 

-13.7 

-8.0 

 Consolidated net income in the final fiscal year of the MTMP is projected to be ¥100 billion, driven by the business growth of Minna Bank and affiliated 
companies in addition to the built-up effects of various measures in core businesses and capturing the impact of yen interest rates 

Consolidated core business profit  Consolidated net income  

72.1 

100.0 

+42.5 

+17.8 

-11.6 

-11.0 

-9.8 

D
im

in
ish

m
e

n
t o

f large 
facto

rs O
verh

e
ad

 exp
e

n
ses  

(o
rd

in
ary)  

C
o

m
m

e
rcial/in

vestm
e

n
t 

b
an

kin
g b

u
ild

u
p

  

M
arke

t-related
 b

u
ild

u
p

  

M
in

n
a B

an
k, affiliated

 
co

m
p

an
ies, etc.  

Large facto
rs  

Exclu
d

in
g 

sp
ecial facto

rs  

C
red

it co
st  

G
ain

s (lo
sses) o

n
 secu

rities  

Tax exp
e

n
ses, etc.  

FY2024 
results  

FY2027 
projected  

FY2024 
results  

FY2027 
projected  

Core increase 
+30.9 

Chg. from FY2024: +¥27.9 billion 

8th Medium-Term Management Plan_FFG’s Profit Growth  

G
ro

w
th

 in
vestm

e
n

ts  

Chg. from FY2024: +¥30.9 billion 

Effe
ct o

f ad
d

itio
n

al 
in

terest rate rises 

Approx. 
+10 

Approx. 110 

From April 2026 
Policy interest 
rate: 0.75% 

• FY2024 fund 
upswing 

• End of special 
interest 

• Expansion of diversified 
investment  

• Portfolio restructuring 
effect, etc.  

• Buildup of loan 
and investment 
trust balances, etc.  

• FY2024 reaction 
• Increase based 

on interest rate 
environment 

Core businesses 
+55.0 

Effect of measures, 
etc.  

(including yen interest 
rate effect)  

Chg. from FY2024: +¥42.5 billion 
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8th Medium-Term Management Plan_Virtuous Cycle of Growth Investment and Profit Growth 

54.1 

72.1 

100 

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2027

Consolidated net income

6th MTMP  

Investment/effects of the 6th MTMP 

 Launch of 
Investment Trusts 
Palette  

 Juhachi-Shinwa 
merger 

 Promotion of 
business reforms  

 Buildup of investment 
trust balance, 
realization of cost 
synergies through 
integration, etc.  

Investment/effects of the 7th MTMP 

 Introduction of 
digital tools such as 
apps, SFA 

 New corporate 
businesses, etc.  

 Buildup of loans and 
fee income through DX 
of sales activities 

Investment/effects of the 8th MTMP 

 Investment in AI 
sector, OMO, etc.  

 Expansion of app 
functions, etc.  

 Qualitative and 
quantitative 
improvement of sales 
through enhancement 
of customer contact 
points  

Interest rate effect 

 Capturing customer needs in response to interest 
rate fluctuations 

 Capturing interest rate benefits by building a 
securities portfolio based on market trends 

P
ro

fit gro
w

th
  

G
ro

w
th

 
in

ve
stm

e
n

ts  

7th MTMP  8th MTMP  (Main initiatives/effects by category)   Investment 
 Effect  

～ 

* Consolidated net income: FY2019 excludes negative goodwill and FL provision. FY2022 
excludes loss-cutting in foreign bonds  

... 

 Achieve sustainable profit growth by realizing the effects of investments in each MTMP while maintaining profits from existing businesses 

 By repeatedly pursuing aggressive growth investments and realizing benefits, profit in the final fiscal year of the 8th MTMP and beyond is projected to 
reach ¥100 billion 
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0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

0 1 2 3 4

Markets division  

8th Medium-Term Management Plan_Capital Allocation  

Capital utilization during the during the MTMP period (overview)  RORA by business segment (current overview)  

Mar. 2025 

10% 

10% level 

3
-year cu

m
u

lative 
p

ro
fit 

Sh
areh

o
ld

er 
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s  
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g  

M
arkets d
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In
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en

t b
an
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g  

RA 

RA 

～ 
Mar. 2028 

～ 

Utilize capital effectively with a view to the 10% level 
as of March 31, 2028 

R
O

R
A

 b
y 

b
u

si
n

e
ss

 s
eg

m
e

n
t 

 

Percentage of FFG’s total RA 

High 

Low 

Low High 

Structured finance: 
High 1% 

Credit: Approx. 2% 

Multi-asset: Mid 2% 

Allocate risk assets to business segments with relatively high RORA 

* RORA based on internal management accounting (net interest income is SP-based, considering 
business expenses, personnel expenses, etc.)  

*  

Investment 
banking  

Commercial banking  

R
O

R
A

 le
ve

ls
 

b
y 

as
se

t 

(Reference) 

Circle size: Indicative of business profit 

* Capital adequacy ratio: Basel III finalization basis (full implementation)  

*  

 Under the 8th MTMP, in addition to commercial banking, will build up risk assets allocated to investment banking and the markets division 

 Aim to increase profitability of business portfolio and improve ROE by investing capital in highly profitable areas (business segments with high RORA) 
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8th Medium-Term Management Plan_Capital Policy  
Sh

ar
eh

o
ld

e
r 

re
tu

rn
s 

 

 While maintaining soundness, we aim to manage capital in a way that 
balances shareholder returns with investment in growth for the 
development of the local economy and the enhancement of FFG’s 
corporate value 

 We will strive to steadily and sustainably increase and maintain 
dividends per share through profit growth 

— Dividend payout ratio: About 40% (raised from previous 35%) 

∟ Dividend table will be abolished 

— Share buybacks: We will consider executing share buybacks while 
taking into account business performance and capital conditions, 
growth investment opportunities, and stock price and other market 
environment factors. 

Basic 
policy 

Overview and shareholder returns  Capital management 

Change 

Target range 
(10–11%)  ⁃ Growth investments  

⁃ Share buybacks 
⁃ Capital accumulation  

⁃ Additional growth 
investments  

⁃ Additional 
shareholder returns  

⁃ Capital 
accumulation  

Shareholder 
returns  
Growth 

investments  

Soundness  

Capital adequacy ratio  

Capital management perspective 

Perspective Priority 

35  40  
60  65  65  

75  
85  85  85  95  

105  
115  

135 

170  

07 10 13 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

 Dividend amount per share 

Reduction of cross-shareholdings 

— FY2025 dividend: DPS: ¥170 (+¥35 year-on-year)  

 

 

Projected  

* Restated to reflect the one-for-five reverse stock split of our common stock conducted in October 2018 

[FFG established]  

11% 

10% 

(Considered based on 
various circumstances) 

In
cr

ea
se

 a
n

d
 m

ai
n

ta
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d

iv
id

e
n

d
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Required level 

(Toward the target range) 

 Target set for reducing cross-shareholdings of listed shares 
(reduce the balance of holdings (market value) to less than 15% 
of consolidated net assets by March 31, 2028) 

Reduction 
plan 

 As before, the basic policy is to manage capital in a way that balances growth investments with shareholder returns, based on the premise of soundness 

 Shareholder returns: The target dividend payout ratio will be raised to 40% from the previous 35% (and the dividend table will be abolished)  

* Capital adequacy ratio: Basel III finalization basis (full implementation)  

Unit: ¥ 
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FFG consolidated
Change from

FY2024

Core gross business profit 334.8 +55.5 279.3

4 banks non-consolidated total 302.7 +43.5 259.1

Net interest income (domestic) 248.8 +38.2 210.6

Interest on deposits and loans 181.6 +31.2 150.4

Interest on loans and discounts 225.8 +62.7 163.1

Interest on deposits -44.2 -31.5 -12.7

Interest on securities, etc. 67.2 +7.0 60.3

Net interest income (international) 22.4 +7.6 14.9

Non-interest income 31.4 -2.2 33.6

32.2 +11.9 20.2

Overhead expenses -184.8 -24.6 -160.3

4 banks + FFG non-consolidated -159.6 -21.7 -137.9

Core business profit 150.0 +30.9 119.1

Gains (losses) on securities 8.0 +17.8 -9.8

Credit cost -17.1 -11.0 -6.1

4 banks total -10.0 -9.9 -0.1

Ordinary profit 145.8 +42.2 103.6

Extraordinary profit (loss) -0.2 -0.4 0.1

Consolidated net income 100.0 +27.9 72.1

FY2024
FY2027

projected

Subsidiaries, consolidation adjustment, etc.

[Reference] FY2027_Projected Profit (Loss)  

[FY2027 target metrics]  
Projected volume  

2021 
results  

2024 
results  

2027 
projected  

Average balance of 
loans  
(excluding loans to 
FFG/Government and 
international division)  

Average balance of 
deposits  
(excluding international 
division)  

 

Balance of 
investment trusts  
(including FFG Securities) 

8.3 9.4 10.1 

3.8 
4.2 

4.4 1.7 
1.6 

1.3 13.7 
15.1 15.8 

Corporate  

Retail  

Public  

Corporate  

Retail  

Public  

5.2 5.6 5.7 

13.1 14.4 15.2 

1.4 
1.6 1.3 19.7 

21.5 22.3 

0.8 
1.3 

1.6 

(Unit: ¥ tril.)  

Investment 
trusts  
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[Reference] Impact of Rising Domestic Interest Rates  

Impact of yen interest rates on net interest income (annual) Overview of yen portfolio 

[Investment:  
Approx. ¥29 trillion]  

[Procurement:  
Approx. ¥29 trillion]  

Loans 
Approx. ¥15 trillion 

<Overview of the yen balance sheet  
(as of Mar. 31, 2025)> 

Loans to Government  
Approx. ¥3 trillion 

Securities 
Approx. ¥4 trillion 

Current account at 
the Bank of Japan 
Approx. ¥7 trillion 

Deposits 
Approx. ¥21 trillion 

Market procurement 
Approx. ¥4 trillion 

Bank of Japan market 
operations 

Approx. ¥4 trillion 

Main interest rates Assumptions 

Money market rate Uniform +25 bps on both long-term and 
short-term rates 

Short-term prime rate +25 bps 

Deposit interest rate Increase based on money market rate 

Fixed rates 40% 

Market-linked 
rates 20% 

Other floating 
rates 40% 

Floating deposits 80% 

Fixed deposits 20% 

FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027

Approx. +¥30 billion 
before tax 

 Impact on revenue during the MTMP period 

<Reference> In addition to the above, in the event the policy interest rate is raised by 0.25% from April 2026 

(left unchanged after an immediate 
increase in first year)  

Outlook 

 Starting from FY2025, net 
interest income increases 
as loan/market operation 
portfolio restructured 

* Including swap transactions 
undertaken in prior fiscal years in 
order to take advantage of the 
benefits of rising interest rates 

Loans 

Market 
procurement

, etc. * 

Deposits 

Market 
operation 

[Assumptions for estimated impact]  

 Reflecting projected 
changes during the 
MTMP period 
‒ Buildup of deposit 

and loan balances 
‒ Increase in bond 

investment  

 Policy interest rate: 
Unchanged at 0.5% 
‒ JGB10Y: 1.20% 

Interest 
rates 

BS 

Impact on 
FY2027 
revenue 

Approx. +¥15 billion before tax 
(Approx. +¥10 billion after tax) 

 Impact of yen interest rates at the current interest rate level will steadily increase towards FY2027 as loan portfolio is restructured, etc. 

 Will continue to respond to circumstances while keeping further changes in the market environment in mind 



Part II: Financial Results & Earnings Projections  
(Reference)  
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(Unit: \ bil.) Projected YoY chg. Projected YoY chg. Projected YoY chg. Projected YoY chg. Projected YoY chg. 

Core gross business profit 269.7 +10.6 182.1 +8.0 24.3 +1.4 56.0 +1.5 7.3 -0.3

Net interest income 240.3 +14.8 159.8 +10.2 22.9 +2.2 50.5 +2.5 7.1 -0.1

Domestic 223.5 +12.9 145.5 +9.7 22.9 +2.2 48.0 +1.0 7.1 -0.1

International 16.8 +2.0 14.3 +0.5 0.0 -0.0 2.5 +1.5 0.0 -0.0

29.4 -4.2 22.3 -2.2 1.4 -0.9 5.5 -1.0 0.2 -0.1

Net fees and commissions 28.1 -5.3 20.9 -3.1 1.3 -0.9 5.7 -1.2 0.2 -0.1

Trading and other operating

income
1.3 +1.1 1.4 +0.9 0.1 +0.0 -0.2 +0.2 0.0 -0.0

Overhead expenses (-) 130.8 +7.7 73.9 +4.0 15.1 +1.1 35.6 +2.4 6.3 +0.2

Core business profit 139.0 +2.9 108.3 +3.9 9.2 +0.3 20.4 -0.8 1.0 -0.5

Ordinary profit 136.0 +9.6 109.8 +15.3 7.4 -1.6 18.2 -4.0 0.6 -0.2

Net income 100.4 +6.4 79.8 +11.1 5.7 -1.2 14.1 -3.4 0.7 -0.1

Credit cost (-) 11.0 +10.9 5.7 +4.3 1.5 +1.9 3.2 +4.9 0.6 -0.3

Gains (losses) on securities 8.0 +16.9 7.4 +14.1 0.0 +0.2 0.7 +2.6 0.0 -0.0

Non-interest income (excl. bond-

related income)

Fukuoka Chuo Bank

(non-consolidated)

FY2025 projected Banks total Bank of Fukuoka

(non-consolidated)

Kumamoto Bank

(non-consolidated)

Juhachi-Shinwa Bank

(non-consolidated)

FY2025_Earnings Projections by Bank  

FY2025 projected  
 

(Unit: ¥ bil.)  
Projected 

YoY chg.  

Core gross business 
profit  

296.9 +17.6 

Overhead expenses (-) 172.4 -12.2 

Core business profit  124.5 +5.4 

Ordinary profit 117.0 +13.4 

Consolidated net 
income*  

80.0 +7.9 

* Net income attributable to owners of the parent 

Net income (banks total)  100.4 

  FFG non-consolidated -19.6 

  Related to Minna Bank  -5.0 

  Subsidiary income 4.6 

  Other consolidation adjustments -0.4 

Consolidated net income*  80.0 

Profit & loss (FFG consolidated)  
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Net Interest Income (banks total)  

Domestic interest on deposits and loans (banks total)  Net interest income (banks total)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Domestic deposit loan gross margin (banks total)  (Unit: %)  

139.8  146.2  150.4  
162.6  

22.7  
26.4  

40.4  

43.9  

9.9  

19.4  

19.8  

17.0  

14.0  

10.8  

14.9  

16.8  

186.4  

202.7  

225.5  

240.3  

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Domestic fund 
transactions, etc. 

International 
division 

Total 

Domestic 
securities 

Domestic 
deposits and 

loans  

+¥14.8 billion 

Domestic deposits and loans: Excluding loans to Government, etc.  Interest on loans and discounts: Excluding loans to Government, etc.  

140.1  146.6  163.1  
201.9  

-0.3  -0.4  -12.8  -39.3  

139.8  146.2  150.4  

162.6  

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Interest on 
deposits and 

loans  

Interest on loans 
and discounts 

Interest on 
deposits, etc.  

[projected]  

Yield on loans: Excluding loans to Government, etc.  

1.00 0.99 
1.08 

1.32 

0.00 0.00 0.05 
0.18 

1.00 0.99 1.03 

1.14 

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Deposit loan 
gross margin  

Yield on loans 

Yield on deposits, 
etc.  

[projected]  

[projected]  
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Non-interest Income (banks total)  

Asset management product sales (Group total)  Non-interest income (banks total) *Excluding gains (losses) on bonds 
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

[Reference] Balance of assets under management for individual customers (Group total)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  

651.3  734.6  
984.3  1,115.7  

1,215.3  1,202.4  

1,327.6  
1,352.0  67.6  55.0  

48.9  
55.1  

366.8  369.8  

431.4  430.7  2,301.2  2,362.0  

2,792.4  
2,953.6  

Mar. 2022 Mar. 2023 Mar. 2024 Mar. 2025

FFG Securities* 

Foreign currency 
deposits & 

government 
bonds 

Insurance  

Investment trusts  

Total  

*FFG Securities: Total balance of investment trusts, 
stocks and bonds for individual customers 

7.2  
4.0  5.2  5.1  

18.7  
18.8  

19.4  20.0  

9.1  
10.9  

12.6  11.2  

13.5  16.3  

19.0  
17.3  

-7.8  -8.5  -8.5  -9.5  

-11.8  -12.7  -14.1  -14.7  

28.7  28.9  

33.6  
29.4  

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Corporate-related fees: Loan fees (syndicated loans, structured finance, etc.), M&A fees, etc. 

Payment 
transaction fees 

Investment trusts 
& insurance 

Corporate-relate
d fees  

Group credit life 
insurance 
premiums 

Loan guarantee 
fees 

Other non-
interest*  

Total  

[projected]  

-¥4.2 billion 

* After CVA offset on intragroup transactions  

243.8  
351.6  

433.2  
334.9  

129.0  

162.3  
162.1  

165.0  8.6  

9.6  
21.1  

25.0  
58.2  

52.7  
56.1  

80.4  439.8  

576.4  
672.7  

605.3  

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

FFG Securities* 

Foreign currency 
deposits & 

government 
bonds 

Insurance  

Investment trusts  

Total  

*FFG Securities: Total sales of investment trusts and bonds 

[projected]  
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Consolidated Expenses  

Breakdown of year-on-year changes Overhead expenses (FFG consolidated)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Core OHR (FFG consolidated)  

120.6  
128.5  

137.9  
149.2  

20.0  

21.7  

22.4  

23.3  

140.6  

150.2  

160.3  

172.4  

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Total  

4 banks + FFG non-
consolidated*  

Subsidiaries, etc.  

+¥12.2 billion 

[projected]  

160.3 

172.4 

+3.2 
+4.2 

+0.9 
+2.8 

FY2024  FY2025  YoY chg. +¥12.2 billion 

Subsidiaries, 
etc. +0.9 
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Large system
s, etc.  

OHR (%) = Overhead expenses (excluding non-recurring expenses) ÷ Gross business profit  
Core OHR (%) = Overhead expenses (excluding non-recurring expenses) ÷ Core gross 
business profit 

60.1% 59.9% 
57.4% 58.1% 

72.6% 

65.6% 

61.5% 

57.5% 

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Core OHR 

OHR 

[projected]  

* Combined total for the banks and FFG non-consolidated (after eliminating internal transactions between the two)  

+1.1 

Taxes 
Non-personnel expenses +6.0 

[Excluding non-recurring expenses]  

4 banks + FFG non-consolidated +11.3 
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Consolidated Credit Cost / NPLs Disclosed under the FRL, Reserve for Possible Loan Losses 

[Reference] Balance and ratio of disclosed NPLs under the FRL 
(FFG consolidated)  Consolidated Credit Cost (-)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

[Reference] Reserve and reserve ratio (FFG consolidated)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  

39.3  39.8  50.4  48.5  

160.7  153.8  152.6  144.4  

114.1  111.0  108.6  116.7  

314.1  304.7  311.6  309.6  

2.15% 2.02% 1.97% 1.92% 

1.86% 
1.71% 1.67% 

1.62% 

Mar. 2022 Mar. 2023 Mar. 2024 Mar. 2025

Disclosed NPL ratio  
(Including loans to 
Government, etc.)  

Doubtful 

Bankrupt and quasi-
bankrupt 

Substandard 

Disclosed NPL ratio  
(Excluding loans to 
Government, etc.)  

Total  

199.3  187.8  200.9  192.7  

1.4% 1.2% 1.3% 
1.2% 

1.2% 
1.1% 1.1% 

1.0% 

Mar. 2022 Mar. 2023 Mar. 2024 Mar. 2025

Reserve ratio = Reserve for possible loan losses ÷ Balance of total credit (FRL basis)  

Reserve 

Reserve ratio  
(Excluding loans to 
Government, etc.) 

Reserve ratio 
(Including loans to 
Government, etc.) 

3.1 

15.8 

0.1 

11.0 
2.6 

8.4 

6.0 

5.9 

5.8 

24.2 

6.1 

16.9 

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

[projected]  

Total  

Banks total  

Subsidiaries, 
etc.  
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Average Balance of Loans  

Average balance by bank  Average balance by segment  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Excluding loans to Government (public) and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG (large-sized enterprises) Excluding loans to Government (public) and Bank of Fukuoka loans to 
FFG (large-sized enterprises) 

3,904.6  4,029.3  4,160.7  4,250.9  

6,612.2  
7,089.0  7,244.8  7,443.8  

1,888.0  
1,988.6  

2,117.1  2,166.8  
1,637.6  

1,597.1  
1,561.0  1,465.2  689.6  

653.4  
669.0  585.3  14,732.3  

15,357.6  
15,752.7  15,911.9  

+2.9% 

+6.8% 

+3.1% +2.7% 

+3.2% +3.2% +3.3% +2.2% 

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

International 

Public  

Large-sized 
enterprises 

SMEs 

Retail  

Total  

Annual rate  

[projected]  

10,291.1  10,619.3  10,765.6  10,877.6  

1,384.3  
1,418.1  1,489.5  1,550.6  

3,056.8  
3,120.3  3,101.6  3,094.7  

199.9  396.0  389.0  14,732.3  
15,357.6  

15,752.7  15,911.9  

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Fukuoka 
Chuo  

Juhachi-
Shinwa  

Kumamoto  

Fukuoka  

Total  

[projected]  

Figures in parentheses 
are annual rates  

(-0.2%)  

(+4.1%)  

(+1.0%)  

(-1.8%)  

Top: 
Corporate  

Bottom: 
Retail  

(+1.0%)  

* Includes temporary factor loans of ¥175.5 billion (spot loans with a term of less than 1 year) 

*  

*  
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Deposits, etc. (including CDs)  

Average balance by bank  Average balance by segment  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

13,400.9  13,713.3  13,905.5  13,940.6  

1,645.4  1,668.7  1,687.6  1,720.8  

5,678.2  5,720.1  5,659.7  5,691.2  

261.3  516.9  512.4  
20,724.6  

21,363.5  21,769.8  21,865.1  

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

13,585.2  14,025.7  14,356.6  14,612.1  

5,180.3  
5,356.5  5,453.0  5,503.9  

1,056.9  
999.2  

1,069.3  984.9  
618.7  

674.3  
610.7  549.3  283.3  

307.6  
280.0  214.9  20,724.6  

21,363.5  21,769.8  21,865.1  

+3.6% +3.2% +2.4% +1.8% 

+1.9% +3.4% +1.8% +0.9% 

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Foreign 
currency 

CDs 

Public  

Corporate  

Retail  

Total  

[projected]  

Fukuoka 
Chuo  

Juhachi-
Shinwa  

Kumamoto  

Fukuoka  

Total  

[projected]  

Figures in parentheses 
are annual rates  

(+0.6%)  

(+2.0%)  

(+0.3%)  

(-0.9%)  

Annual rate  

Top: 
Corporate  

Bottom: 
Retail  
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Breakdown (total = 100%) 

Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024 Mar. 2025 YoY chg. 

Floating deposit 74.9% 74.2% 76.3% 75.0% 77.0% +0.6%

Non-interest 12.9% 11.9% 12.6% 12.3% 12.7% +0.1%

Time and savings deposit 22.9% 22.4% 22.0% 22.2% 21.5% -0.5%

Core deposit 16.4% 15.8% 15.8% 15.3% 15.0% -0.8%

CD 2.3% 3.4% 1.6% 2.9% 1.5% -0.1%

Floating deposit 76.3% 75.1% 78.1% 76.4% 78.5% +0.4%

Non-interest 13.7% 12.2% 13.3% 13.1% 13.6% +0.3%

Time and savings deposit 21.4% 21.0% 20.0% 20.4% 19.7% -0.3%

Core deposit 16.0% 15.5% 14.9% 14.4% 14.1% -0.7%

CD 2.3% 3.8% 1.9% 3.2% 1.8% -0.1%

Floating deposit 70.1% 70.7% 72.5% 72.5% 73.6% +1.1%

Non-interest 6.5% 6.3% 6.5% 6.9% 6.4% -0.0%

Time and savings deposit 29.8% 29.2% 27.4% 27.4% 26.4% -1.0%

Core deposit 23.7% 22.3% 21.5% 20.6% 20.2% -1.3%

CD 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% -0.1%

Floating deposit 72.9% 73.0% 75.7% 74.4% 76.5% +0.7%

Non-interest 12.8% 12.6% 13.3% 12.1% 12.9% -0.4%

Time and savings deposit 24.2% 23.7% 22.8% 22.6% 22.1% -0.7%

Core deposit 15.0% 14.5% 14.1% 13.6% 13.4% -0.7%

CD 2.9% 3.4% 1.5% 2.9% 1.4% -0.1%

Floating deposit - - 48.0% 50.4% 48.7% +0.7%

Non-interest - - 7.3% 12.1% 7.0% -0.3%

Time and savings deposit - - 52.0% 47.4% 51.3% -0.7%

Core deposit - - 44.3% 40.0% 42.3% -2.1%

CD - - 0.0% 2.2% 0.0% -0.0%
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Breakdown (total = 100%) 

Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024 Mar. 2025 YoY chg. 

Short-term loan 28.5% 29.6% 27.8% 31.0% 27.5% -0.3%

Long-term loan 71.5% 70.4% 72.2% 69.0% 72.5% +0.3%

Short-term prime rate 49.2% 50.7% 50.0% 53.5% 52.6% +2.6%

Short-term money

market rate
12.8% 13.0% 14.2% 14.0% 17.2% +2.9%

Fixed rate 38.1% 36.2% 35.7% 32.5% 30.2% -5.6%

Short-term loan 23.7% 23.4% 21.8% 27.1% 25.5% +3.7%

Long-term loan 76.3% 76.6% 78.2% 72.9% 74.5% -3.7%

Short-term prime rate 44.2% 44.7% 44.4% 49.3% 49.7% +5.3%

Short-term money

market rate
16.3% 17.1% 18.7% 18.0% 19.3% +0.6%

Fixed rate 39.4% 38.2% 36.9% 32.7% 31.0% -5.9%

Short-term loan 37.3% 47.7% 47.0% 45.5% 36.8% -10.1%

Long-term loan 62.7% 52.3% 53.0% 54.5% 63.2% +10.1%

Short-term prime rate 68.4% 74.1% 74.7% 75.2% 72.9% -1.8%

Short-term money

market rate
3.4% 2.9% 3.2% 3.3% 15.3% +12.1%

Fixed rate 28.2% 23.1% 22.2% 21.5% 11.9% -10.3%

Short-term loan 36.8% 35.8% 34.4% 35.6% 30.1% -4.3%

Long-term loan 63.2% 64.2% 65.6% 64.4% 69.9% +4.3%

Short-term prime rate 53.1% 53.6% 53.0% 55.4% 53.1% +0.1%

Short-term money

market rate
7.8% 7.9% 9.9% 10.0% 13.4% +3.5%

Fixed rate 39.1% 38.5% 37.2% 34.6% 33.5% -3.6%

Short-term loan - - 12.9% 13.2% 14.0% +1.1%

Long-term loan - - 87.1% 86.8% 86.0% -1.1%

Short-term prime rate - - 29.6% 31.5% 32.2% +2.6%

Short-term money

market rate
- - 1.5% 1.3% 1.3% -0.2%

Fixed rate - - 68.9% 67.2% 66.5% -2.5%
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Breakdown of Loans and Deposits & CDs by Type 

[Domestic] Balance of deposits, etc. (by floating/fixed) [Domestic] Balance of loans (by short-term/long-term/base rate)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  



Part III: Sustainability  
(Reference)  
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Initiatives to Address Environmental Issues  

Scope 3 Reduction of in-house CO2 emissions 

 Having positioned responding to climate change as a key strategic management issue, FFG is united in its efforts to transition to a decarbonized society 

FY2013 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2030

Total 41,931 

Target: 
Net zero 

Total 24,596 

Total 28,986 

37,484 

21,762 26,019 19,009 

2,961 

47.6% reduction 

Unit: t-CO2 Scope1 

Scope2 

4,447 2,834 2,967 

Sustainable finance  

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2030

Total 449.2 
(Environmental 162.9) 

Total 673.7 
(Environmental 289.5) 

Preliminary results 
Total 890 

(Environmental 390) 

Sustainable finance  

Environmental finance  

Total amount executed  
Unit: ¥ bil. 

Measurement items FY2024 

Category 1 Purchased products and services  60,785 

Category 2 Capital goods  48,100 

Category 3 Fuel and energy-related activities 3,627 

Category 4 Transport, delivery (upstream)  1,770 

Category 5 Waste generated from operations 33 

Category 6 Business trips  1,031 

Category 7 Employee commutes 3,559 

Category 15 Investments and loans 22,063,268 

(Unit: t-CO2)  

FFG’s solutions 

Identification of issues using the Sustainable Scale Index 

Financial products Consulting 

Various loan products 

SDGs private placement bonds 

Green deposits  

Support for introduction of 
sustainability management 

Support for decarbonization 
management 

… … 

Total 21,969 

Deepen dialogue on reducing Scope 3 Category 15 emissions, starting with the 
Sustainable Scale Index, and offer a range of solutions to support decarbonization 
and various other issues 

In addition to energy-saving 
measures such as shifting to eco-
friendly branches when 
rebuilding, switching to high-
efficiency air conditioning, and 
adopting LED lighting, starting 
from FY2024, a portion of the 
electricity consumption will be 
switched to substantially 
renewable energy 

“Sustainable finance” is defined 
as finance that contributes to 
resolving the environmental and 
social issues of customers or 
realizing a decarbonized society 
With sustainable finance targets 
set, FFG will expand lineup of 
sustainable finance products, 
while strengthening dialogue with 
customers for resolution of these 
issues 

Target 
Total 2,000 

(Environmental 1,000) 
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Initiatives to Address Social Issues / Initiatives for Regional Revitalization  

Regional revitalization  Financial and economic education  

 Based on the belief that promoting and improving financial literacy in local communities is an important role for regional financial institutions, FFG 
engages in this role actively  

 In collaboration with external organizations, FFG also implements various regional revitalization initiatives beyond the framework of financial business 

38,895 

82,189 

135,608 

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2030

Revised up 

Cumulative number 
of participants 

Respect for human rights 

100,000 

[Establishment of Good Local Kyushu]  

FFG provides various learning opportunities, including not only financial and economic 
education but also social education, cultural activities, and sports activities.  

As part of these efforts, from February to March 2025, with the aim of providing learning 
opportunities through reading, which contributes to the development of rich sensibility and 
humanity, FFG donated a total of about 800 books for infants through to elementary, junior 
high, and high school students to 14 special needs schools across Fukuoka, Kumamoto, and 
Nagasaki prefectures. 

[Support for lifelong learning]  

[Initiatives for building a brand for agricultural products from Fukuoka City]  

Previous target was 100,000 
participants in financial and economic 
education from FY2020 to FY2030. 
After implementing various measures, 
target was reached early in September 
2024.  
To further strengthen this initiative, a 
new KPI of “300,000 participants by 
FY2030” was set. Aim to deepen this 
effort with key policies of improving 
the quality of education and involving 
local communities. 

FFG respects the fundamental human rights of all individuals. It fosters a sense of human rights 
through continuous study and conducts corporate activities based on respect for human dignity.  

• Establishment of a human rights policy 
• Implementation of training on human rights, LGBTQ, and other diversity issues 
• As a relief mechanism, multiple hotlines have been established, allowing callers to remain 

anonymous 

[Respect for human rights initiatives]  

Good Local Kyushu Co., Ltd. was established through joint investment 
with Nishi-Nippon Railroad Co., Ltd., Nippon Telegraph and Telephone 
West Corporation, Mitsubishi Estate Co., Ltd., and LOVE FM 
International Broadcasting Co., Ltd. 
Engaged in the “Exchange Creation Business,” which offers side-by-side 
support aimed at resolving regional issues, and the “Hub Management 
Business,” which involves the planning, development, and operation of 
facilities that capitalize on characteristics of the region. 

Having been commissioned by the Fukuoka City Agriculture, Forestry and 
Fisheries Bureau to undertake tasks including a survey on the potential of 
agricultural produce grown in Fukuoka City, FFG has been working toward 
building a brand for agricultural products from Fukuoka City since FY2023. 

300,000 

Building a local 
community where 
hope continually 

thrives, hand in hand 
with its people  
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FFG’s Human Capital  

Promotion of DE&I, fostering an organizational culture Toward shaping a strategic human resources portfolio 

 Pillars of FFG’s human resources strategy: Building a human resources portfolio to achieve FFG’s business strategy and improving employee engagement 
 Underlying these pillars: DE&I for individuals to exercise their full potential and organizational culture that ensures psychological safety 

Improvement of employee engagement  

Percentage of executives with diverse backgrounds 

FY2024: 28.1%   Target (FY2030): 35% or higher 

Percentage of women executives 

FY2024: 21.0%    Target (FY2027): 25% or higher 

FY2024 Fukuoka  Kumamoto  
Juhachi-
Shinwa  

Fukuoka 
Chuo  

Percentage of 
employees 

taking leave 
100.9% 93.0% 98.1% 100.0% 

Average 
number of 
days taken 

19.8 days 13.7 days 13.8 days 10.0 days 

Kurumin Plus  

Bank of Fukuoka  

Kurumin  

Juhachi-Shinwa Bank  
Fukuoka Chuo Bank  

Eruboshi 

Bank of Fukuoka  
Kumamoto Bank  
Juhachi-Shinwa Bank  

KENKO Investment for Health  

Bank of Fukuoka  

<FY2024 results> 

Score 59.0 

Rating A*  

• The average score of about 10,000 companies using this 
survey is 50 

The third highest rating on a scale from AAA to DD 

[Target executive percentages]  

[Mandated childcare leave for male employees]  

[Acquired certifications]  

Engagement survey score 

FY2023 FY2024 

Number of mid-career 
recruits 

122 166 

Number of digital 
human resources  

503 585 

Annual training cost ¥324 million ¥362 million 

Qualification exam 
self-development 
incentive 

¥68 million ¥66 million 

FFG implements fair and appropriate 
management and support so that 
diverse and specialized personnel 
can leverage their individuality and 
actively participate. 

To achieve business strategy, FFG is 
building a system to flexibly recruit 
human resources with the necessary 
skills, such as for DX and the 
investment banking division. 

To enable the strategic allocation of 
human resources, FFG is also 
focused on HR development and 
reskilling. 

The engagement survey is used to 
visualize the effects of various HR 
measures.  
Feedback is provided to each 
workplace on the strengths and 
challenges identified in the survey 
results, and workshops and other 
initiatives are implemented for 
workplace improvement. 

To actively promote male involvement 
in childcare, starting in FY2022, FFG 
made it mandatory for male employees 
to take 10 business days of childcare 
leave.  
Prompted by male employees taking 
childcare leave, this initiative has 
promoted a review of work styles. 



 This document has been prepared solely for the purpose of providing information and does not constitute a solicitation for the 

purchase or sale of any specific securities.  

 All or part of the matters contained in this document may be amended or changed without notice.  

 Regarding statements about future earnings contained in this document, it should be noted that actual results could vary with 

respect to forecasts or targets as a consequence of changes in the business environment or other factors.  

 Please note that this document may not be transcribed or reproduced, or transmitted to a third party, in whole or in part, 

without the consent of the Company. 

 

For inquiries regarding this document, please contact 

Corporate Planning Group, Corporate Planning Division, Fukuoka Financial Group 

 Phone: +81-92-723-2255 Email: ffg-ir@fukuoka-fg.com 

Fukuoka Financial Group 


